

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC93848

MISSOURI BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND
JONESBURG STATE BANK,

Appellants,

v.

ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI AND
CHARLIE A. DOOLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COUNTY EXECUTIVE,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
Division Number 33
The Honorable Brenda Stith Loftin, Presiding

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
Jane E. Dueker, #43156
Charles W. Hatfield, #40363
Jamie L. Boyer, #55209
7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1100
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 259-4559 (telephone)
(314) 259-4492 (facsimile)
jane.dueker@stinsonleonard.com
chuck.hatfield@stinsonleonard.com
jamie.boyer@stinsonleonard.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE CURRENT CONTROVERSY IS NOT MOOT SO LONG AS THE
ORDINANCE REMAINS PART OF THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY CODE AND
APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO A JUDGMENT THAT THE ORDINANCE
IS VOID..... 1

II. THE ORDINANCE IMPOSES TAXES ON LENDERS AND VIOLATES THE
HANCOCK AMENDMENT. 5

III. THE ORDINANCE ILLEGALLY DELEGATES JUDICIAL AUTHORITY TO
THE MEDIATION COORDINATOR. 12

IV. THE ORDINANCE IS NOT A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE COUNTY'S
POLICE POWER. 15

V. APPELLANTS' BRIEF ADDRESSES THE REMAINDER OF RESPONDENTS'
ARGUMENTS. 22

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi,</i>	
846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass'n of Greater Kansas City v. City of Kansas City,</i>	
<i>Missouri,</i> 231 S.W.3d 208 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Bratton v. Mitchell,</i>	
979 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka,</i>	
12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000).....	3
<i>Chesterfield Fire Prot. v. St. Louis County,</i>	
645 S.W.2d 367 (Mo. banc 1962).....	16
<i>Duetsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. City of Providence,</i>	
P.C. No. 10-1240 (Super. Ct. R.I. 2010).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Easthampton Sav. Bank v. City of Springfield,</i>	
874 F.Supp.2d 25 (D. Mass. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Flower Valley Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. St. Louis County,</i>	
528 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1975).....	15
<i>Grace v. St. Louis County,</i>	
348 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....	8, 10, 11

Levinson v. City of Kansas City,
43 S.W.3d 312 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)..... 3

Loving v. City of St. Joseph,
753 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)..... 8, 9, 11

Morrow v. City of Kansas City,
788 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 2

State ex rel. Shepley v. Gamble,
280 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. banc 1955)..... 16, 17

St. Louis County v. City of Manchester,
360 S.W.2d 638 (Mo. banc 1962)..... 16, 18 n. 8

State Tax Comm'n v. Admin. Hearing Comm'n,
641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 12, 13

State ex rel. Volker v. Carey,
136 S.W.2d 324 (1940)..... 2

XO Missouri, Inc. v. City of Maryland Heights,
362 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2004) 2

Zahner v. City of Perryville,
813 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 8 n.5

Zweig v. Metrop. St. Louis Sewer Dist.,
412 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 5, 6, 7

Statutes

Missouri Revised Statutes § 443.454 1, 3, 5 n.2, 22

Other Authorities

Missouri Constitution § 18(c)..... 15, 17
